Kang et al.
Journal of Orthopaedic Surgery and Research           (2025) 20:41
RESEARCH
Development of a model for measuring
sagittal plane parameters in 10–18‑year old
adolescents with idiopathic scoliosis based
on RTMpose deep learning technology

(Doctor 1 and the model), and 90% (Doctor 2 and the
model) (Table 2).
Proportion of correct model key point estimations
The model’s predictions of key points compared to the
reference standard key points within the 1-mm, 2-mm,
3-mm, and 4-mm thresholds were 15–49%, 59–94%,
78–100%, and 91–100%, respectively. The prediction
percentage within the 4-mm threshold was above 90%
(Table 3) (Fig. 6).
Table 1  Data information [M(QL,QU)]
Training Set Validation Set Test Set
Age (Year) 13 (13,14) 14 (13,14) 14 (13,14)
Sex (Male/Female) 58/292 25/125 11/49
Total 350 150 60
Table 2  Intra-observer and inter-observer image annotation
consistency (%)
Threshold 1 mm 2 mm 3 mm 4 mm
Doctor 1 vs. Doctor 2 49 82 93 97
Doctor 1 vs. Model 34 81 92 94
Doctor 2 vs. Model 27 66 83 90
Table 3  Proportion of correct model key point estimations
within 1–4-mm thresholds of the reference standard (%)
Threshold (mm) 1 2 3 4
C2LD 33 89 100 100
C2RD 46 84 97 100
C7LU 39 92 97 97
C7RU 37 94 97 98
C7LD 39 89 97 98
C7RD 40 89 95 97
T1LU 39 85 97 98
T1RU 47 94 97 100
T1LD 40 86 95 98
T1RD 37 89 95 97
T4LU 30 78 92 94
T4RU 34 84 94 94
T4LD 40 86 92 92
T4RD 36 79 92 92
T9LU 23 86 94 94
T9RU 39 84 94 94
T9LD 28 82 92 94
T9RD 49 81 91 94
T10LU 39 82 94 94
T10RU 46 88 94 94
T10LD 26 76 88 91
T10RD 39 89 92 94
T12LU 27 85 92 92
T12RU 37 75 92 92
T12LD 27 71 89 92
T12RD 31 82 91 92
L1LU 18 72 91 92
L1RU 34 79 91 94
L1LD 24 75 89 94
L1RD 31 75 92 94
L2LU 31 78 92 94
L2RU 40 84 91 94
L2LD 28 71 86 92
L2RD 34 75 91 94
U1 15 60 84 91
U2 18 59 78 92
S1 21 69 89 91
S2 33 75 88 92
Page 8 of 13Kang et al. Journal of Orthopaedic Surgery and Research           (2025) 20:41
Comparison of model predictive outcomes with reference